CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JABALPUR BENCH

| OA No0.509/2004
‘ eI '
Jabalpur, the 27" day of {EHSbEN,;, 2004,

CORAM

- Hon'ble Mr.M.p.singh, Vice Chairman
Hon‘'ble Mr.A.K.Bhatnagar, Judicial Member

1. Rajendra Kumar Meena
s/o shri Roop Koshor Meena

2., Prem Rgj Meena
S/o Late Ram Sahaye Meena

3., Brijmohan Meena
S/O shri Dhansi Ram Meena

4. Gangadhar Meenga
s/o shri Chandraram Meena

5. Sarwan Kumar Meena E L
s/o shri prabhat Ram Meena _ Applicants

~(applicant No.l is sr.Section Officer,
Applicants 2 to 5 are section Officers,
o/o F.a., CaO, JDA Building

Marhatal, Jabalpur).

(By advocate shri s.Paul)
Versus

1. Union of India
Ministry of Railway
through General Manager
west Central Railway
Jabalpur,

2. The General Manager
West Central Railway
Jabalpur.,

3. The Financial advisor & Chief accounts Officer
(Administration)
west Central Railway, Jabalpur.

4. Shri SoSoHada
Section Officer
through the Fingncial advisor &
Chief Accounts officer (aémn.)
West Central RailwaY, Jabalpur.

5. shri K.C.sheel
section Officer
through the Financial aAdvisor &
Chief Accountg Officer (Admn.?)
west Central Railway, Jabalpur.

6, shri s.C,pathak
section Officer through the Financial
Advisor & Chief Accounts Officer(admn.)
west Central Railway, Jabalpur. Respondents.

(By aéVOCateéShri M.N.Banefjee).
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ORDER

- By A.K.Bhgtnagarg Judiclal Member

By this 0a, the applicants have prayed for the

following reliefs:

1) Set aside the order dated 1.4.2004 annexure al
whereby the private respondents own request
transfer registration is shown over and above the
applicants. If necessary, set aside clause 5 of
notification dated 4.2.04.

(i1i) Declare that the applicants are senior for the
purpose of transfer under name noting also, and
direct the respondents to treat the applicants
as senior for the purpose of own request transfer
qua the private respondents and accordingly process
the applications of own request transfer as per law.

2. The brief facts of the case as per the applicants are

that applicant No.l is working as senior section officer
and applicants 2 to 5 are working on the post of section

Oofficers. A chart containing necessary service particulars

" of the applicants is filed as Annexure A2. The applicants

were initially working under western Railway and were
posted at Ajmer and Mumbai (Church Gate) whereas the
private respondents were,working.unde: the then western
Ralilway in Kots pivision., on the formaﬁion of new Rallway
zZone i.e. west Centfal Rallway we.e.f. 1.4.2003, optioné
were Called for from the employees who wanted ﬁo_switch
overto west Central Réilway:'The~applicants exercised their
options and accordingly were transferred to Jabalpur zone
of west Central Rallway. The private respondents were
brought to Jébalpur from Kota nivision by giving them
adhoc promotion as Section Officers vide order dated
4.7.03 (Annexure A3) containing ceftain conditions in
clauses 'd’, ‘e', and ‘f@. The adhoc arrangement made vide
order dated 4.7.03 was terminated/cancelled vide order

dated 8.1.2004, Cohsequently the private respondents and

. other employees who were given adhoc prclnoizign stood

reverted with immediate £©ffect (Annexure 24). The applicants
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are much senior than the private respondents for which

Annexure AS is filed for ready reference. Thereafter a
regular promotion order dated 30.1.2004 (Annexure A6) was
passed thefgby the applicants and the private respondents

were promoted on their respective posts on the same date.
However, the applicants® position is highér in the pramotion
order being senior to the private respondents. It is claimed
by the applicants that there exist a provision for own request
transfer in the respondent department which is known as "Name
Noting pPolicy". As per the said policy, the employees are
required to prefer an application for their own request
transfer to the station/divisidn of their own cholice. A register
is maintained wherein the request of the employees and the

date 1s mentioned by which seniority in the matter of own
request transfer is maintained. A person who has made a:request
at earlier point of time has a preferential right over the
persons who made a subsequent request, The apprehension of

the applicants is that as the private respondents preferred
applications for their own request transfer under Name Noting
Policy at the time of their adhoc promotion in pursuance'of |
order dated 4th July 20@%} which was ultimately cancelled vide
order dated 8.1.2004, it may! affect the interests of the appli-
cants being seniors. As the applicants gnd the private
respondents were legally promotéd by a common order dated
30.1.2004, the applicants and the private respondents

preferred a regular application for own request transfer to
the station/division of their choice i.e Kota. As the applicants
are senlor to the private respondents which is reflected in the
promotion order 1tseif and the date of making own reqﬁest
transfer is same, the department should have given preference
to the'applicants vis-a-vis the private respohdents. In the

notification dated 1.4.20 (annexure A7) a list of employees
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is given in which the date of registration is also mentioned.
The date mentioned agalnst the applicants is shown as 8th
July, 2003 while that of the peivate respondents is shown

as 8th July 2603. The applicants feeling aggrieved preferred
representations which are cumulatively marked as annexure AS.
But no heed was paid to the genuine request of the applicants.
Another letter dated 4.2.2004 (Annexure Al) was passed

whereby in clause 5 it is mentiocned that %"for staff who

had joined on adhoc basis as SO/TIA/ISA, the adhoc period

has been counted for name;Notin n the category of so/TIA/
Isp as a special case“.rrf’iifl¥ applicagble to the private
respondents, then itvis certainly going to affect the interests
of the applicants. The applicants have no objection in own
request transfer of s/shri chandan Malsutar, M .K Singhal, =

b ‘Acna a U,
- HS Meena and sukhram Chapola is made prior to the applicantg.
o adppiacnbs ﬂ{?ryw Tz /l
e matter of transfer to Kota Divieion of the employees e%ﬂ
takes place, the applicants m i?th seniority in the matter
7 gua s frruple sk Pz
of transferAbecause of the dates mentioned against their

names. Therefore, the applicants have filed this OA.

3. Learned counsel of the applicants submitted that as
the applicants and the private respondents are promoted on
30.1.2004 and the applicants are senior to them, both

preferred applications under Name Noting policy. Thus the

- applicants are legally senior to the private respondents

for consideration of transfer. The department cannot treat
the earlier applications made by the private respondents on
8th July 2003 as date of registration becauee itc%@?}ar%g;ng
out of adhoc arrangement which automatically stood cancelled
on termination of the arrangement. The action of the
department in igsuing the order dated 1.4.2004 thereby
showing the private respondents' date of registration as

8th July 2003 is arbitrary, unjust, unreasonable and illegal.
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' 4, Learned counsel for the respondents resisting the

claim of the applicants filed a counter reply which was
followed by a rejoinderig;led'by the applicants. The learned
counsel for the respondents submitted that the Name Noting
system is a scheme for the personal benefit of staff and to
regulate the sequence of transfers so that there is an element
of practical fairness, based on "first request. first transfer®.
The Rallway Board’s letter dated 1.10.71 is filed as

annexure Rl, The tenor of the letter is that a reasonable

and equitable policy, to redress the real problem of staff
whoﬁ@eed to be transferred, on promotion, generally should

be available. No rules nor any formal procedures have been
laid down by the department. Seniority is relevant for
further promotions or for benefits specifically accorded in
the order of seniority. The name noting system consideres
only the date of registration for transéer (which usually
correspondents to the posting of the employee to the station)
and not the seniority at all. He also emphasised that |
seniority has no relevance in the name noting system. Forma-
tion of the West Central Rallway was Made on 1.4.2003. It

had as staff, on the daterf formation, working in the

Jabalpur/Bhopal Divisions which had earlier been in the

Western Railway and the Kota Division, which™earlier had

had also been given the option to become part of the newly
formed west Central Railway. The seniority (cadre) of staff
in WwCR was kept ‘open® till it was finalized, based on ‘dates
of entry into respective grades® of staff from different
seniority units and the inter-se seniority, in case of staff
from the same seniority unit, This finali¥¥ation was to be
done only after all *‘option’ staff had reported or till the

date for such reporting was over. The date of closing of

e
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seniority was‘ﬁ}xed as 31.10.2003 as nbtified by the Railway
Board vide letter dated 30.10.2003 (annexure R2). Due to
the need of supervisory staff in the newly formed wCR, the
available qualified staff were therefore givén adhoc
pramotions to occupy the vacant supervisory posts, largely
at Jabalpur, This was done vide order dated 4.7.03 (Anne-
xure R3)s The promotions were adhoc because the sehiority
list had not been prgpared as the cadre was still open. The
benefits being kept provisional wére hence the benefits
that would otherwise have accrued based on seniority.

The staff from Kota had come on transfer ahd such of ihem
as desired to register for transfer and posting in Kota
were allowed tog§§:§§§ister their names. The persons came
on promotion and persons working as regular SOs and the

| clerical staff were immediately given adhoc promotion
against vacant posts and their names were registered
accordingly, who desired their posting at Kota. The

seniors among these persons were registered below the
juniors who had come to Jabalpur on adhoc promotion, as
name noting was not seniority based. On 31.,10.2003, the
Cadre was deClared closed (AnnexurevRZS. when it became
possible to prepare seniority{)lists and to delare regular,
seniority based promotions to the supervisory post of S0.
and Senior sO. The two categories are functionally the same,
although the post of ssC is a promotion from the post of so.
For this reason, SOs and SSOs are treated equally in respect
of posting and duties. They are also treated equally for
‘name noting’'. Thé learned'counsel for thg respondents
further submitted that while ordering the regular promotion
of the staff, viz. based on seniority, it was noticed that
a rule in fixation of pay of staff who were on adhoc
prcmotiqn, followed by regular promotion, would cause an
anomaly in the pay of the staff. Normally, adhoc promotion

is given to senior staff, pending the regular selection

\er
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procedure. When the selections are held finally, if the
seniors who had been promoted adhoc qualify and they continue
in the higher grade, then the period of adhoc promotin is
counted for the purpose of increments in the regulear gfade.
This does not r%gylt in.any anomaly as the staff given the
benefit are already the seniors. As this rule would apply to
the present instances of junior staff who had been given
adhoc promotion purely because seniority lists had not been
prefafed. it would have resulted in the anomaly of juniors
getting higher pay or earlier increments than seniors who

got praomoted later. The learned counsel further submitted
that the system of name noting is based on equity and is

ah administrative device to assure fair dealing in the
posting of persons to the station of choice. In the present
case this principle is being followed in its true spirit,

The priority of registration for transfer was notified on
4.2.04 (Annexurela4). There are no instructions that the
system should be governed by seniority. It was hence just

and proper that the names of the earlier registered persons
be retained in the order of registration, He further submitted
that the adhoc promotion would not fetch ahy benefits of
regular promotion to the employees with regard to substantive
pay or seniority. This condition does not affect name |
noting. The applicants themselves have accepted this. The
learned counsel finally submitted that in view of the facts
ahd ci:cumstancés mentioned in the counter reply, this OA

is liab;e to be dismiésed being devold of merit.

5. The learned counsel for the applicant in his
rejoinder has stated that since the date of registration
of the private respondents is much prior to that of

applicants, they have a preferential right under the Name

Noting policy for own request transfers. As a policy, there

is no dispute so far aS'4%stand of the respondents is

concerned. This is not in dispute that the private



e,

-8

respondeqts were pramoted earlier as a stop gap arrangement
| by order dated 4th July 2003, There is a clear stipulation
that this promotion will not provide them any claim of the
higher post. Thus, on the strength of this édhoc prémotion
when private respondents prefer répresentations for own
request transfers, their transfers could have been at best
for their substantive post. These employees were working
as Accounts Assistants and were given adhoc promotion
as SO anhd therefore could not have claimed own request
transfers on the post of 50, which had beeh cancelled on
8.1,2004 (annexure A4). Thus the stop gap arrangement of
adhoc promotion no more existed after 8.1.2004 and thereafter
most of the private respondents and the applicants wgre'
promoted by order dated 30.1.2004. oOnce the adhoc promotion
stood cancelled on 8.1.2004 and on getting regular ‘promotion
on 30.1.2004, the applicants and the private respondents
preferred a iepresentation under the Nzme Noting Policy
on the same date i.e. 30.1.2004, Thus, since the requests
for own request transfers were made on 30.1.2004, the
seniority and the placement on the promotional post‘will
play a role and will be a determining factor. since the
applicants are admittedly senior to the private respondents,
they are entitled for getting a preferential right for

transfer under the Nagme Noting Policy.

6. we have heard the learned counsel for the parties

and perused the records. Admittedly, a person who made

a request at an.earlier poiht of time has a preferential

right over the person who made a request subseQuently as stated‘
in para 4.9 of the OA. It is also an admitted fatt that

seniority is not the basis for registration of transfer.
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The only contention of the applicants is that the action

of reversion_ wouldshnul the registration for transfer;

It is already mentioned that adhoc pramotion wouid not

Jgétch any benefit to the regular‘employees with regard to
substantiVe pay or seniomity. This condition does not

affect the name noting system which has been accepted by

the applicants also. we have also gone through Al notification
dated 4.2.04 and also A-7 dated 1.4.04 which have been
issued(;:)per the Name Noting Policy (Accounts staff) which
have not affected the gpplicants adversely. The only grievance
of the applicants is that the prijatetrespondents who were
promoted on adhoc basis had submitted their applications
prior to the applicants/.__ The order of adhoc pramotions

had been annulled By the subseggbnﬁggprder. Thigs anomaly
should be removed by the tespondents and the apblicants be
treated seniors and the transfer orders Ee considered aiﬁ

seniority basis from the date of applications dated 30.1.2004.

7. After considering the'suhmissions of the learned counsel
for both parties>and carefully perusing theﬁﬁarecords, we £ind
that the applicants‘are contesting this case on a mere appre-

hensioné, gndiwe find no merit in this case. accordingly the

OA 1s dismissed being devoid of merit,

/ (M.p %}Qr{\;;)/

(A.K.Bhhthagar)
Judicial Member Vice Chairman

Qde . .
U i R T W (o s < R - AR -

ofafaafy avad {hra—






